Projected Unit Credit method. This method allows for the funding of benefits as they are accrued, based

Miguel Parra Durbán
Firma y sello

NAVANTIA GROUP

NOTES TO THE 2024 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

64

on the assumption that the benefit is earned as the employee completes an additional year of service, and
that the commitment will be fully funded by the time the employee ends their active working life and
reaches retirement age.

The methodology used to determine the fair value of the plan assets related to the commitments for the
graduates group has been established in accordance with paragraphs 113–115 of International
Accounting Standard (IAS) 19, which states: "Where plan assets include qualifying insurance policies that
exactly match the amount and timing of some or all of the benefits payable under the plan, the fair value
of those insurance policies is deemed to be the present value of the related obligations (subject to any
reduction required if the amounts receivable under the insurance policies are not recoverable in full).”

Sensitivity analysis

• Collective Agreement
  (in thousands of euros)

Scenario Salary assumption Social Security
parameter assumption

Estimated obligation at
31-12-2024 Variation %

1:   Baseline Assumption table 1.30% 74,950 n. a.
2:   +50 bp Baseline + 0.5 bp 1.80% 59,407 - 16.00%
3:   -50 bp Baseline - 0.5 bp 0.80% 89,688 20.00%

The differential between salary increases and the growth of Social Security parameters is considered a
significant hypothesis affecting the development of the commitment. Indeed, any variation in that
differential will result in significant increases or decreases in the obligation arising from this commitment.

Scenario 1 is used as the baseline, corresponding to the valuation as of 31/12/2024 under the
assumptions set out in the hypothesis table. For the analysis, a +/- 50 basis points differential between
salary and Social Security parameters is established. For maximum pensions, an additional +0.115% is